

No. \_\_\_\_\_

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MICHAEL D. CREWS, SECRETARY, FLORIDA  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, *PETITIONER*,

v.

ANTHONY JOSEPH FARINA, *RESPONDENT*.

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAMELA JO BONDI  
Attorney General of Florida  
Tallahassee, Florida  
Carolyn M. Snurkowski\*  
Associate Deputy Attorney General  
\*Counsel of Record  
Carolyn.Snurkowski@myfloridalegal.com  
Charmaine M. Millsaps  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
Telephone: (850) 414-3300  
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

## CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO APPENDIX ..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. The Florida Supreme Court's Decision ..... 5

    B. The Federal District Court's Ruling..... 6

    C. The Eleventh Circuit Panel's Decision..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI . . . . . 9

    I. The State Court’s Decision was Entitled to  
    AEDPA Deference . . . . . 12

    II. Factual Determinations and § 2254(d)(2) 14

    III. Any Factual Determinations were  
    Reasonable . . . . . 16

    IV. Improper Reliance on Circuit Court

Precedent . . . . .	18
V. This Court’s View of Rebuttal of Mitigation . . . . .	19
VI. Fundamental Error is a Matter of State Law . . . . .	21
VII. Ineffective Assistance of Appellate Counsel . . . . .	24
A. No deficient performance . . . . .	26
B. No prejudice. . . . .	29
VIII. Importance of the Issue . . . . .	31
CONCLUSION . . . . .	33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS TO APPENDIX

### Appendix A

Transcript of minister's testimony during penalty phase . . . . . Pet. App. A2-A39

### Appendix B

Opinion of the Florida Supreme Court denying the state habeas . . . . . Pet. App. A40-A113

### Appendix C

Order of the district court denying habeas relief . . . . .  
. . . . . Pet. App. A114-A264

### Appendix D

Opinion of the Eleventh Circuit granting habeas relief . . . . . Pet. App. A265-A309

### Appendix E

Petition for rehearing en banc. . Pet. App. A310-A347

### Appendix F

Order of the Eleventh Circuit denying rehearing en banc. . . . . Pet. App. A348-A349

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alvord v. Wainwright</i> , 725 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	23
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 579 So.2d 734 (Fla.1991) .....	29
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S.Ct. 10 (2013) .....	9,11
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992).....	20
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	15
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002).....	11,18
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	22
<i>Farina v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2012 WL 1016723 (M.D.Fla. Mar. 26, 2012) ....	1,6,7
<i>Farina v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 536 Fed.Appx. 966 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Sept. 30, 2011) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 937 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1305 (2011)( .....	10
<i>Garrus v. Sec'y, Penn. Dep't. of Corr.</i> , 694 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S.Ct. 770 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1181 (2012) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1088 (2013) .....	11,13,14
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	5, 27
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).....	25
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1376 (2012) .....	30
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	15
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960).....	24
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990).....	22
<i>Mapes v. Tate</i> , 388 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992).....	15
<i>Overstreet v. Wilson</i> , 686 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Page v. United States</i> , 884 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	30
<i>Paredes v. Quarterman</i> , 574 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	23,24



<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2148 (2012) .....	12,19
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	15,20
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 131 S.Ct. 733 (2011) .....	21,25
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	24
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010).....	19
<i>Romine v. Head</i> , 253 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	7,18
<i>Sandoval v. Calderon</i> , 241 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	7,19
<i>Shaw v. Wilson</i> , 721 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	23,30
<i>Shere v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 537 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	6,7,27
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986).....	25
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	25,30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	23,25,26,29
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 131 S.Ct. 859 (2011) .....	22

<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985).....	24
<i>United States v. Nagib</i> , 44 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	28
<i>Universal Ins. Co. of North America v. Warfel</i> , 82 So.3d 47 (Fla. 2012) .....	29
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	15
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	11,12,16
<i>Young v. Conway</i> , 715 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	2
-----------------------------	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

H. Lyssette Chavez & Monica K. Miller, *Religious  
References in Death Sentence Phases of Trials: Two  
Psychological Theories That Suggest Judicial Rulings  
and Assumptions May Affect Jurors*, 13 LEWIS &  
CLARK L. REV. 1037 (2009) . . . . . 20
